Cracker Barrel Reports Third Quarter Fiscal 2022 Results
Page 9
June 7, 2022

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY
STORE, INC.

Reconciliation of GAAP-basis
operating results to non-GAAP operating results
(Unaudited)

Adjusted Operating Income and Earnings Per Share

In the accompanying press release, the Company makes reference to its third quarter fiscal
2021 and fiscal 2022 adjusted operating income and earnings
per share. In regards to fiscal 2022 and fiscal 2021, this reconciliation
excludes non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on the sale
and leaseback transactions and the related tax impact.
The Company believes excluding these items from its financial results provides investors with an
enhanced understanding of the Company's
financial results and enhances comparability across periods. This information is not intended to be considered in
isolation or as a substitute
for operating income or earnings per share information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   Third Quarter Ended April 29, 2022   Third Quarter Ended April 30, 2021
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (1) (2)   (1) (2)

Total Revenue   $ 790,196   -   $ 790,196   $ 713,416   -   $ 713,416
Store operating expense   719,582   (3,183)   716,399   623,570   (3,183)   620,387
General and administrative expense   40,160   -   40,160   37,356   -   37,356
Operating income   30,454   3,183   33,637   52,490   3,183   55,673
Interest expense   2,171   -   2,171   9,614   -   9,614
Income before income taxes   28,283   3,183   31,466   42,876   3,183   46,059
Provision for income taxes   767   748   1,515   9,406   748   10,154
Net income   $ 27,516   $ 2,435   $ 29,951   $ 33,470   $ 2,435   $ 35,905
Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.19   $ 0.11   $ 1.30   $ 1.41   $ 0.10   $ 1.51
Earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.19   $ 0.10   $ 1.29   $ 1.41   $ 0.10   $ 1.51

(1) Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback transactions
(2) Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1) above

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY
STORE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP-basis
operating results to non-GAAP operating results (Unaudited and in thousands)

EBITDA

In
the accompanying press release, the Company makes reference to its third quarter fiscal 2021 and 2022 EBITDA. The Company defines EBITDA
as net
income excluding depreciation and amortization, non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gains on sale and leaseback
transactions, interest